(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adrumistrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
CHILTERN CARE HOLDINGS LIMITED 03295752

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number
COMPANIES COURT 3247 of 2010

We, Daniel Smith of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, appomted as
admimstrator for the above company on 19 Apnil 2010 and David Dunckley also of Grant Thomton UK
LLP, 30 Fmnsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU, appointed as admunistrator for the above company on

3 February 2011 attach a progress report for the period

from to
19 Apnil 2011 6 September 2011
Signed
Jomt Admlgstiarbr\__~
Dated 1o l \e ‘“

TUESDAY

BRI

2510/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Grant Thornton

11

12

13

Our Ref MBB/OGH/DRS/L00168/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P ZYU

T +44 (0}20 7383 5100
F +44 {020 7184 4308
www grant thornton co uk

20 Qctober 2011

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Churchill Court Propco Limited

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Crown Albany Care Limited

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Loyds Careco UK Limited

- All in Administration (together "the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249, 3235 & 3237 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

"I refer to the appointment of Robert Pick and I as jomnt admtnustrators of the Group by the

securtty trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS), acting on behalf of the senior lenders
on 19 Aprl 2010

As advised 1n my previous progress report to creditors dated 17 May 2011, on 3 Febmaf’y
2011, Dawid Dunckley, a licensed nsolvency pracutioner also from Grant Thomton UK LLP,
replaced Robert Pick as joint admumstrator of the Group

I am now 1n a posttion to provide a report on the progress of the administrations and I enclose
Form 2 24B

Chartsted Acesuntants

Merrbe frm wriren Grant Thomiao Internabona! Lid

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 2 lmited liabillty parinership registered i England and Wales: No 0C307742 Regutred offica Grant Thomton Houss Malton Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Adlist of members ls avalabla from our Tegrstered office

Grant Thomion UK LLF 1s authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Senvices Authonty lor ivestment busness.

At of pecsonael perrratiad by Grand Thomion (o acceps o as ¥ and of e resp tsng bodies may be inspectad &l the sbove address.




21

31

32

33

REPORT AND OUTCOME

Information regarding the progress of the administrations can be found at Appendx A in my
report to the Court dated 6 September 2011

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

The request for an extension referred to 1n the attached report, at paragraph 7 12, was granted
by the Court on 30 September 2011 1 accordance with with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986, giving a revised date for the automatic termination of the
adminsstrations of 18 October 2013

The extenstons were principally obtamned 1 order to allow the time requuired to transition the
homes from Southernt Cross to a new operator and restore them to the previous trading
petformance and value

Should you have any queries, please contact Mark Birbeck on 020 7728 2079

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

/A

A Danel Smuth

Joint Admirustrator

The affaws, business and property of the Group are bewng managed by Damet Smuth and David Dunckley,
appomnted as joint admnustrators on 19 Apnl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respecuvely




11

Qur Ref MBB/OGH/DRS/L00168/PF9

TO THE COURT

6 September 2011

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Loyds Careco UK Limited

Loyds Securities No.14 Limited

- All in Administration (together "the Group™)

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YV

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grant-thomton co vk

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249, 3235 & 3237 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following the appowntment of Robert Pick and I as jomnt administrators of the Group by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the sentor lenders
on 19 Apnl 2010, I now provide a report to the Court on the progress of the administrations

to accompany my applicatton for an extension of the automatic end date

Chartsrsd Accountants
Mermber firm within Grant Thomton knlernatonal Lid

Grart Thomton UK LLP ks a Emitsd Eabiliy partnerstip regustersd in England and Wales: Ho OCI07742 Registeied oifics Grant Thornton House Maiton Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A kst of members ts avallable trom ow regustered office
Grant Thomion UK LLP is authoriped and reguiated by the Finencial Servces Authorty for imvestment business.

A8 of pergornal permidtad by Grant Thomion 1o accept app as insohvency p and af therr 1aspechy

inspectad at the above address.



12

13

The following are attached to this report

Appendix A - Statutory information
Appendix B - An account of our recerpts and payments for the period ended
5 September 2011 11 accordance with Rule 2 47
Appendsx C - An analysis of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9
Appendix D - A statement of expenses ncurred 1n the penod [
Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors’
nghts to request additional information from the Adminstrators (Rule
2 48A)

Appendix F - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts
to challenge the Joint Administrators' fees 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the admunistrators are to be exeraised by any or all of them

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

21 As advised in my previous progress report to creditors dated 17 May 2011, on 3 February
2011, David Dunckley, a hcensed insolvency practinoner also from Grant Thotnton UK LLP,
replaced Robert Pick 2s joint admunustrator of the Group

22 The Compantes’ statutory information 1s attached at Appendix A - -

23 The admunistrations consttute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

3 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

31 The jont administrators’ proposals for the Group, whuch were ctreulated to creditors on 7 June

2010, and were subsequenty approved, are sutnmanised below i
|

The admimstrators will pursue the objective of realising property in order to make a

distribution to one or more secured or preferennal creditors

In the event that any proceedings are brought against the Group, the admimstrators will
conunue the Group's defence, so far as they believe appropmate, bearing in mund the
objective of selling the business assets as a gowng concern and mindful of the need to
balance the costs of contnung the defence as agamnst the potential detnment to creditors
of abandomng the defence 1f 1t appears that funds may be avatlable to the crechtors
following the concluston of the admunustrations

It 1s proposed that the admunistrations will end by the Companies within the Group esther

being dissolved or being placed into iqudation If the Companies are placed into ‘
hiquidaton 1t 1s proposed that the administrators in office at that date will be appointed ‘
joint hqudators



4 PROGRESS REPORT
41 The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nutsing Homes UK Limited which has the
following subsidiary compantes
Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loyds Crown Chultern Limited
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Loyds Propco No 1 Lumited
Loyds Secuniies No14 Limited
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Loyds Careco UK Limited
42 The Group holds a freehold property portfolio which rents out 64 musmg homes acquired 1n
2005
43 At the date of the appomtment the freehold properties were held as follows,
Loyds Propco No 1 Limited 57 propertes
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 4
Churchill Court Propco Limuted 1
Crown Albany Care Limited 1
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited. .. 1 . . )
44 Upon my appointment the assets of the Group were immediately insured
45 Property agents have been instructed with regard to managing the portfolio
46 To facihtate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes These subsidiary companues are subject to inter-company interest
bearing loan arrangements in respect of the consideration for the transferred properties
47 The Admuustrators have continued to collect rents due from the properties watlun the
subsidiary compantes whilst markeung the portfolio To date, £12 1m has been collected and
has been distributed to the charge holders, 1n payment of interest and capital under the terms
of thetr security over the Group's assets
48 After 2 marketing pertod, a number of interested parties were 1denufied
49 However, due to the uncertamn financial simation of one of the Group’s key tenants, Southern

Cross Care Homes plc, a transaction has not been progressed



51

52

53

54

55

61

SOUTHERN CROSS GROUP PLC

Of the Group’s 64 care homes 54 are let to Southern Cross Group plc (or 1ts subsidiary
undertakings) (SCG)

The financial predicament of SCG has been well documented over the last 12 months

This culmtnated 1n SCG unilaterally implementing a 30% reduction to the rent payable to the
Group and other landlords 1n May 2011 Landlords did not accept this reduction and, together
with the other SCG stakeholders, commenced restructuring discussions

As the Admumstrator to the Group, a sigruficant landlord to the SCG, I have been closely
involved in the negotations concerning the restructuring of Southern Cross 1n order to best
protect the interests of landlords and thus protect the value of the Group’s homes for the
benefit of the creditors

The SCG 1s now embatking on a solvent wind-down As part of this procedure all care homes
will be returned to landlords Therefore, I am currently in discussions with my preferred
choice operator to take over the homes

FUNDING OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

At the_time of the appointments, the Sentor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet the

71

72

73

74

75

costs-of the admimstrattons. These funds wiall be resmbursed from asset realisanons

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directors were requested to prepare a statement of affairs for the Companues within the
Group, but have not done so

At the time of our appointment the Group's principal assets was 1ts investments in Freehold
properties which are the subject of fixed charges i favour of the Group's Lenders

The only floating charge realisation to date 1s £5,769 cash atbank On present information 1t
1s unlikely that there wall be any further floating charge realisations and accordingly 1t 1s vnlikely
that there wll be a distributon to the unsecured creditors m accordance with Section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the Companies balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appomntments and these 1dentfy that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted in respect of the inter-company debtors at the ume
of appomntment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also invested 1n the
subsidiary companies v1a its shareholdings The book value of the shares, being the ongimal
costof £52m

These sums pnimanly represents the funds transferred to the property owning compantes to
fund the property acquisitions The realisations of the inter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning companies



76

77

78

79

710

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunty trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating
charges dated 29 September 2005 The secunty 15 cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the compantes within the Group The total exposure at the nme of appointment was

£192 4m, split into vanous tranches As disclosed in the receipts and payments accounts at
Appendx B, £12 1m has been distnbuted to the Semior Lenders in payment of Capital and
interest

Preferential Creditors
The Group has no known preferential creditors at the date of the appomntments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured habilities, at the date of the appointments, as shown 1n the Group's
accounts are as follows

Arazim Investments Limited £14 6m
Braxton Holdings Limited £25 8m

Arazim Investments Limited i1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited's immediate holding
Company The debt of Braxton Holdings Lumuted 1s 1n respect of montes raised through the
1ssue of bonds to provide addinonal funding for the acquisiton of the Group's properties

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the-Group to the Secured Lenders, 1t 1s unlikely that

711

712

713

714

716

there will be suf fictent-funds to-muke a-distnbution to-any unsecared-creditors

In addition, due to there being no signuficant floatng charge assets, there will be no prescnbed
patt of floaung charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Extension of the administration

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a request
was made to the Secured Creditors for an extension of my term of office as Admumistrator of
the Group

The primary reason for requesting the extension of the ume lumt was to grant sufficient tume
for the continued realisation of the Groups’ remarmng assets and was duly granted

The agreed extension was for a period of 6 months (being the maximum permutted) giving a
revised date for the automatic terminauon of the admunistration of 18 October 2011

With the exception of Loyds Securiues No 14 Limuted, a further extension of 24 months 1s
now requested for the reasons set out in the attached application, prinapally the tme required
to transiton the homes from Southetn Cross to a new operator and restore them to the
ptevious trading performance and value

The majonrty of the secured creditors have confirmed thewr support of such an extension 1n
writing, as evidenced mn the accompanying application




717

718

81

82

83

34

Loyds Securities No.14 Limited

In respect of this enaty, 1t has no assets and 1s not requured to realise the freehold assets of the
Group Itis therefore the Administrators mtenton to file Form 2 35b 1n respect of thus entity
which will dissolve the company

This exit route was envisaged 1n our Statement Of Proposals dated 7 June 2010 which were
apptoved by the creditors of the Group

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As previously advised, where a meeting of credstors has not been convened and a creditors
commuittee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
secured creditors  Our fees for acting as Jomt Admunistrators have been fixed by reference to
time costs incurred by the administrators and theur staff in attending to matters ansing 1o the
admimstration

Time costs, m the sum of £3,238 plus VAT, were drawn in respect of the Group, for tune
incurred prior to the appointments but subsequent to the dectsion to appoint

The total time costs for the adminstrations for the period to 5 September 2011 are £983,900
of which £940,699 has been billed with the authonty of the secured creditors

Further details on thus are set outin AppendxC "~ " -~ -~ "~ -

85

Details of any disbursements charged can be found at Appendix D Also detailed 1n Appendix
D 1s the Group related thurd party payments funded by the Sentor Lenders

Yours fathfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Mool

”Daruel Smuth
Jont Administrator

The affaurs, business and propesty of the Group are being managed by Damel Srmuth and David Dunckley,
apporoted 2s joint admunstrators on 19 Apnl 2010 2nd 3 February 2011 respecuvely




v xjpuaddy

nese]

wpugeH W d
1WASYIFY T

rafngungy ||

1'F 12 areys Lieoipac |

uese) I,
1apuzgoH ua(l d
JawNsyIay 7
1apdmiungy ]

anjea fEULLOU [B10) 006 10FF
1e 33eys Areuipuo 00006 L0F

[

weseD) I

sput]|oH vad d
LwASYRY T
aapdnquiig f

.

1 F e oaeys bms_u..a 1

P

WesED |,
FIPUEIOH 13 4
uuﬂ_u—.nr—uﬂﬁ 1
saphavyunpy {|

1T 1e aseqs Lrewpio 10000F

weseD) |
1apuTop VT d
FaIsY3aY 7
sapfaqunpy ||

091F 1% areyys L3vwapso gyl

S103331(T

jended ueys panssy

pavuny | of oxdorg sphory| pamary 3 sswoH Sunp spdor] i sawopy Fwsinag sho] pawun] osploH oadarg spioy[  panwry wRIYD UMD spho raployaieyg
NAT NAZ dZJd vopueT| (1AZ JEJH UORHO] NAZ 47253 NAZ dZ2d 2910 pasnsids
Jdz03 vopucor] ‘wrenbg Lingsury gg ‘axenbg Lngsu] of “asenbs Lngswff o uopucr] ‘aenbs Lngsu Of uopuo aenbg Lngsurg of Hjo paiasidy
£00T 33qWoAop €0 $00Z $IqUIAON ST 5007 YAIEHI 4T £00Z Areniqa ] Iz 9661 30qUIadS] €7 uorerodsoout Jo 3eQ
L980560 H6596Z50 6LOE0FSD LTLTLESO ZELSGZL rnquinu passiay
panwry pj ON 2000235 5pho] panwiry ¥ 032127 spAor] panwry z op vodosg sphoy|  panwry | oN oodosg sphor]|parwry sSupioH 2120 W) Auzdwor)y
ey 1, WESED) I, uEst) L uesey ], s g
s33pueliop] (I d| 2puloH W d s3puz|oH b3l d sapuEop] vaCT d saputjie] | L3 4
1UtIsYAY ] ImASYIFY T PR e N NSYTY T 12U 7]
sephmaunpy (] sapdnseny (] 2opbaquny | 33dmgunpy | saphmaungy (] #1030301(]
g9rF 1e aveys Lewpo (91| 10000FF 18 TS faeunpao 10000 IF 1 aeys b«c_?o_ 100551 1F 1% aneys fsmmpio [ 1¥ 12 aaeys Twipso | |eieden auztys panss)
panwr] WAy umorD spho pamMLIT 3 093187 sphoT P pan 2]EWF] UGIAES sapoyaar
[ sawol] Fwsanp spAo] wn sewoH Susiny spho] P 1 L PIOY2IEHS
1
NAZ J703 vopuo] NAZ dT0d uopuo] 1 AT NAZ 4228 NAZ 4229 3330 pasorsida
‘a1enbg dingiut] of “uenbg Lingsusd g¢| dzod vopuo annbg Lingsuly of vopuor] “srenbg LHnqsuly o uopuor] ‘asenbg Lingsi g gf wep d
8661 399090 £2 §00T Areragag gz <007 o=__“_ﬂ (34 5002 udy L) POOE FIQUBACN 5T uonziodiosur jo AvQg
086FS9C0 GBETLESO D6LYGRSO LIS 8L105550¢ 1aquinu pazaisifay
panwr] panwry
pavwr] ae) {ueqry umo1)| panur] 03p|OH oadoag spdo| parwr] BIAIYD UAOIT] B Ko oadosg Hnog REINGD sify sowsoy] Fursimpg spAort Auedwon
7
uopEWIOIU]
Aoymiels

uopjENISIUPY U] (I - SSHRB(RISANS Y 7
pPoWY MN sewoH Businy spho




Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

{In Admimstration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

Penod from Penod from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
RECEIPTS 3 £
Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limmited (11,756 25) 6,526,753 20
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited (825 00) 513,745 47
Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limited (206 25) 135,761 56
Loan - Loyds Crown Chultern Limited (412 50) 312,441 13
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limuted 827,722 42 4,023,304 54
Interest - Loyds Propeo No 2 Limited 65,085 53 316,360 76
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited 17,191 47 83,562 45
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limated 39,471 22 191,857 50
Cash at Bank - 5,769 09
Bank Interest - 431
936,270 64 12 109.560 02
PAYMENTS
Capital.-.SenorLenders _ (13,200 00) " 6.816.280 30
Capital - Hedge Counter Party - 672,421 07
Interest - Senuor Lenders 898,451 84 4,365,150 94
Interest - Hedge Counter Party 51,018 80 249,934 31
936 270 64 12,103,786 62

Balance 1n hand

5,773 40




Churchill Court Propco Limited

(In Admimstration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Appendix B

Penod from Penod from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
£ £
(206 25) 135,761 56
17,191 47 83,562 45
16,985 22 219.324 02
(206 25) 135,761 56
17,191 47 83,562 45
16,985 22 219.324 02




Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

RECEIPTS
Loan - Crown Albany Care Lumited
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Lmmted

Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Lumited

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand .

Penod from Period from

19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
£ £

(206 25) 25332371

(20625) 59,117 42

31,906 73 155,088 82

7,564 99 36,769 18

39.059 22 50429913

(412 50) 312,441 13

3947122 151,857 50

39.058 72 504 298 63

0.50

050




Appendix B

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

Penod from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/06/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance n hand - _




Appendix B

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

Period from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/08/11 15/04/2010 to 5/09/11
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited (206 25) 25332371
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Lunited 31,906 73 155,088 82
31,700 48 408412 53
PAYMENTS
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted (206 25) 253323 71
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted 31,906 73 155,088 82
31,700 48 408,412 53

Balance in hand - -




Chiltern Care Holdmgs Limited

(In Administration)

Jont Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chultern Limited

Balanece 1n hand

Appendix B

Peried from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
£ £

(20625 59,117 43
7.564 49 36,768 68
7.358 24 95,886 11

(206 25) 59,117 43
7,564 49 36,768 68
7.358 24 95.886 11




Appendix B

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

Period from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to0 5/09/11
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 1 Limited (3,918 75) 2,224,664 83
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limited (3,918 75) 2,167.095 70
Lean - Bruchmen No 3 Lumited (391875 2,134,992 67
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Lumted 282,072 28 1,371,066 74
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Limited 274,841 24 1,335,918 88
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Limited 270,808 90 1,316,318 92
815966 17 10,550,057 74
PAYMENTS
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited {11,756 25) 6,652,736 27
Interest - Loyds Nursmg Homes UK Limited 827,722 42 3,897,321 47
815966 17 10,550,057 74

Balance n hand - (0.00)




Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limted

Balance 11 hand

Appendix B

Period from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
£ £

{825 00) 513,745 47
65,085 53 316,360 76
64,260 53 830,106 24

(825 00) 513,745 47
65,085 53 316,360 76
64 260 53 830,106 24







Appendix B

Lovds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

Period from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1o hand - -




Appendix B

Loyds Securities No 14 Limited
(In Admimistration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 September 2011

Penod from Period from
19/04/11 to 5/09/11 19/04/2010 to 5/09/11

RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance mm hand -




22uapuodsanios jesausd “xe) 0} Junel st

$193p %00q Bunjoa)[oo ‘SIONAMOG Yilm Fuiwap

I
(ZJIS) 22119814 KJUSA[OSU] JO JURUINE)S Japun S1B)IE sAuedusos ojus uonednsaaul Jo Anp A1oimelg sapnjou]

spafoldwa puy

!

swmar Lioymes Suoueyd 953 SIpo|au]

D118 ‘SPI0IAL LIS PUR FIUNOIOY JULQ JO dUBUUIRLL *a3)Is Uo W ‘sapn[au]
sucisuad “S10JIpal0 PaINoIsUN pue [enuararad qm 2ouapuodsalied ‘sapn|au]

*Kurdwogy ay) JO 51955 S PUE SSIUISNG 34 Jo 3[es AU M Huljesp ‘sapnjau]

Juipeay,

S1ONpas)

$1355Y JO UGLIEST|EDN
sucnednsaaug

Suinuu g » vonensSILIUpY

1 6ET o6 e62'82 [ cr 011 [11zca’y L8 €€ 90 9LO'S T 06 85 €€ 1992 (X1 0p +79 Iz 1GH0 [ puca)
£8 62T 00 p¥Q'6 SE6E 00 62T SL9Y 00T e 082l 00 €0€°E 086 - - Buwipea ],
£9 €02 06 8LL') 0L 0016 0L o 05 £89'1 099 - - - - S10pID
£6 69T S8 LET'T 6l - - 05 198°1 one L oLt 780 - - SIFSSY J0 H0HER|RIY
89 57T g 1ve Lol 8T SL $50 00 701 or 0 - - 0Z 9 F4%) suonnsaaug
LT 8YT LOT60SL 6L 09 £8 982 T L8 61 90 £91°8 00 74 86 (80 7811 0z 095 011 Swiuuglg pue uoneySIMPY
ey Apnoll| 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 EITTY 3 [t ¥ 3111 (102 HAYWALLAS §
adeaaay QL0107 T1UdV 61 WOHA
[eel poddngumpy A1IMIIXY ABeus]y uaeg QOMAd THL HOd SISUTVNY £IM 6 J1S

D XIANdddY

UOITAISIGULpY U] - PN M SAWop] Busany spiey




19857 10 94571 ] 8v 6¥ {98 601°C LISI 18 LE9'F Sl 81 £EPP1'S 6 b1 oF ¥Z9 771 1L30,1, PUBID
66 $9T SLLGY'E St el 05 1S 08¢ STO0L SLT 00927 099 - - duipea],
00 991 00 931 001 0016 0L0 00 5L 0£0 - - - - SA0)IPIAD)
- - - - - - - - - - - §1288Y JO UDNESI[EIY
4.3k £8 6¥L 6r € 8T LOE S1T 00 Zo1 0¥ 0 SE9LT 80 0T ¥9 TIo suoednsaang
LE 9ST Z8 T91'8 p8 1€ 80 00Z'( 75 8 95 09L°¢ oLl 86 [+9T IS L 07 095 Q11 Suiuur)j puy uonesIULLDY

aped Aunogl| 3 sa 3 SIH 3 st 3 121 3 S| 1107 URHWALIAS §

adesary OL 016Z T11UIV 6T WOHI
A0INAd FHL A0 SISATYNY 1A 6 dIS
[0l woddnguipy ANy JaZeuB]y Jupae]

WOLRASIHIUPY U] - PIHWIT WAL UMDID §PAeT]
L 06T | Lz L67'92 | oo sg | £o T05°T 98 L1 1§ Z¥1's #1027 £6 096'T! 6£ 9¢ 9] 269'S 1901 |E)0], pus.L)
98 6¥L L19L9°€1 60 6¢ 65 918 £8 s €L ¥TI1 vk 80 885°L 6112 LLSPI'E 99 L Buipg [,
05 LSE P61¥9 2T 6L L 86 86 LLO €5 111 6t 0 7$ 968’1 0§ 16 ¥65 a1l SA0JIPILD)
b €28 10048 697 bT €6 690 69 0L ¥20 00 08¢ AN 80 9Z€ £90 5J9$SY JO UGS EAY
SR ble £8 6¥L 6F £ 8Z LOE s1T 00 Z01 or o SE QLT 80 07 v9 T10 suontdnsaau]
gp 85T 7E 66€'8 A4S 85 S81°1 X} 96 CEL'E 09 ¥1 86 68T (44 0T 098 oLt Fuuuef pue voENSTNWPY

a3y Apnol] 3 sa1f 3 EXY1 | 3 sS4 F s 3 SIH 1102 HAGWALIYUS &

ageraay 01 0102 "TIMdV 61 WOUA
aAoIdad AL N0 SISATVNV diM 6 JI5
[€10J, stoddnguinpy JANNIINY 1dvuBly Jaung

O XIANIddY

wonelsupy uj - pRmy oadod g 1no) YYD




TE 061 [ iL g60'97 | oz ig | Lo 15’z T6L1 10 8TH's PTIT £6 6S0°E 1 v L€ o1 69'S 1901 1610 ] pusisy
]
€1 6pve Tr 568'El 08 &€ ¥8 908 PLS €L PeT'l 16y B0 L8S L 6 1T LLAPLY 99 4 dupel]
BS TTE v6 [+9'T 613 86 86 Lo £ 111 6 0 zS 9£8'l €8s 1§ b65 011 5A031pda 7y
\
tE0lg 10 Z50'1 6E € bT €6 590 69752 e 0 00 08¢ £l 80 9T¢ £90 SJISSY JO UonEs{ iy
S8 rig £8 6¥L 6h € BT LOE S§1¢2 (0 ¢ol or o SL9LT 80 0z ¥9 210 suonudSIAG]
6 LST LS pSE'S 6€ ZE £ LOT'L (58 90 LOL'E 0§ #1 86 618 (44 0T 095 01l SuitueyJ pue uoneNSIULPY
ajey AneH| 3 SAH ¥ saI 3 sS4l 3 SIH ¥ saql TIOZ MHAWA §JAS §
adeiaay OL 010 TIHAY 61 WO
GOIMHA HHL HOu SISATYNY dlAL 6 JIS
%10 joddng/uupy 2ANXY Jadeuniy 13U ]
HOIJEAJSILUUPY U] - PHIUN 3480 AURQLY UMOID)
“
ps8pz | s9 TS0l | €L6c | o 559°1 L9 11 95 £86'C 09 51 £€ 688'C PT il op ¥79 7T 1 [E10,, putdD
00 86T 00 965 00¢T 00 LS 0t 0 a0 #¥ 0To 00 $6F 051 - - Burpea g,
00 991 00 991 001 0016 0L 00 5L 0t 0 - " - i SIoRpRD
00 0bt 00 9Ly or 1 - - - - 00 9Ly ovi - - §JI5SY JO UONESYEIY
15912 EESEL ;1% 8L T6T S0T 00201 o¢.o CEOLT 0 0z v9 [AN suonudnsaau]
80 952 AXIAE] b6 it 85 #12°1 798 95 TOL'E oL ¥1 86 1v9'T 5L 0T 096 o1t Suluuel pus UoONBNSIIIWPY
ey AnoH| 3 [731] 3 BT 3 sif 3 SIH 3 SATf 0T HAIHWHLAIS §
ageaaay ' O.L 0107 TIHdY 61 IWOU4
QOTHHA THI HOU SISLTVNY dIA 6 d1S
=13 poddngnupy 2ALNIXY 1aBeuey Jamseg

VO BAISINILPY U - PAUwWr] eaplo]l oadoag sphog



STSLE | £S 106'9LL | st 266'1 | #b oTI'FL oFr 071 9T $9£'6T £LLIE ST £16'ChY PSRIT'T 55 98V 68T IR S€5 JE)O] pugi)
]

$8 66€ 01 EPT'OLS iilia! 7999C°% 90 9L 6E €£01°81 81 EL Sh LOSCIE s §58 b9 §9E'GET 9¢ 9t duipea
£5 £8€ 1§ P6T 191 09 b9 99 §p¢ 14 $ZL51'T 06 01 LY 189 $O1 $998¢ 01016 £¢ zs 79 SIONPaI)
00 SE€ BLOLL'6Y b 8p1 08 069'¢ vE 82 €5 [98'F S04l 00 8L5°22 1€L9 Sk 98S'81 IL$E S)ISSY JO usnesiuIY
58 PIT €8 6¥e 6k € 87 LOE §1Z 00 201 or 0 SEQLT 80 0Z ¥9 z10 suonuIusoaug
8¢ 55T 7E L6R'S 8 b 80911 7L 6 50 141t 0Z 91 86 6L8'T (44 0Z 095 01k Suruue| ] pue ugesunwpy

ey AMnoy| 3 SLH 3 SIH ¥ 3T ¥ sI 3 SiH 10T HHUHWHLIES §

aderaay O.L 0107 TIHJ4V 61 WOMA
' AOLAd TILL HOd SISATYNY JIAA 6 IS
1810 joddnguupy aannaaxy aadvurpy Jouneg
uoneHsIWIWPY uf - papunry [ oN oador g spAo|
L0 68T | zs ezv'or | sLsg | L9 L19°T 99 81 9L 910'S 6961 £6 960°C1 6L 9% 91 769's 19 01 1210,], putis)
i

6L LbE L1 FELEN 6 6€ +8 016 8v 9 8b 756 aALeE 80 PTL'L 65 1T LLOPED 99 L duipes
08 £5% v6 199°Z 6L 86 86 LLO gs 1 6v 0 75988l £06§ 16 b6S ol s101pa1)
b Lzt 10048 69T Pz €6 690 69 0L ¥z 0 00 08¢ g1 80 97€ €90 §1355V JO WO ESIBIY
3R 2¥4 £8 6¥L 6v € 87 L0E €1z 00 701 0F 0 CEOLT 80 0Z ¥9 710 suone3NsaAu]
08 £57 LS LTV 69 T€ £€ LOT'E L5 8 90 03L°€ 08 bl 86 6L8'C (444 07 055 0f | S pue vonLSIUTIPY

ey Alnofl| 3 SiH 3 SA 3 SIH 3 SA] 3 SIH 107 HAUIWNTLIAS §

EF[Te Iy OLOIOT NIV 61 WOMA
AOINTL AL HO SISATYNY dIM 6 dIS
10101, yoddngunupy FANNIINY 133euepy suyied

J XIUN3ddY

uonESIUUpY uf - panwry s3ulplogl 248 WY




$9 PEE { 21 058'99 | 6¥ 881 oz oste €T FT BE £LE'9 S6 PT 1L 0EE'9E LS 001 £F S64°0T ¥L AL J¥10L, puein)
/

59 18¢ 4% 24 sLoll 98 61€°( [g 0l ezl %1 1€ 80€'PT 2899 90 L8591 90t Swipea ),
0Z 03t LL bP0'01 [4 214 16 2T L6 0 €L 961 60 LO9YE'L Z1 0T 99 6LE'T 6L v soNpadd)
86 LLE SO E6E'E 61 01 L6 SET 81T LL T8T L6 0 00 0Z8°1 1304 1€ pOE'l [$94 SJISSY JO UGTIEEIY
3: 2254 £8 6¥L 143 BZ LOE 1z 00 201 gy SE9LT [4:41] 0z v9 [AN1] suoneisaau]
[ BST TEPEL 8 $T TE 85 ¢IZ'1 798 96 6L9'E o€ 1 86 6L8'T T8 0T 09§ 011 utuuept pu udLASIMNIPY

am Alnogy| ¥ SiH 3 S4H ¥ s4H ¥ LR £ ¥ SIH 1102 HAYGWHLAAS §

adwaany O.L010T ULV 61 WOHA
AOIdES TILL HOA SISATYNY JdIM 6 JIS
0] woddngrumupy aainaaxyg Jadeusy 13upE]
oL Smpy uf - paui g oN 0ddosg sphog
£1 54T | o06Le's EXS | 00 5591 L i1 00 67T°€ 08 71 00 1L8'C LS 8 00 v79 721 ju30,, UL
i

St Tat 00 Lob oLt 00 LS 0g o0 00 ¥+ 0Zo 00 96¢ ozl - - Swpua ],
00991 00991 001 0016 0L 0 006L 0ED - - - - SIMIPILD)
00 0YE 00 BET oLo - - - - Q0 8¢7 0LO - " 51955V JO UORTHITIY
19 b1 00 6bL 6v t 00 L0E s1T 00201 oy 0 00942 80 00 #9 1o suptjednsasuy
9% LVT 00 6TL'9 L1 LZ 00 00Z'1 [4%:] 00 800'€ 06 11 00 196'L S8 § 00 095 011 Funuel g pUE GOHENSILILPY

ajey Alsno[] ¥ (3321 3 &H 3 SAH ] RA) £ 3 SAf] 1107 YHH WA LdYS

FHITETRY S QLOI0Z TIHdY 61 INOHAd
AOTHTJ A1LL HOA SISATYNV dIAL 6 dIS
18101, jroddngpnupy EYSILREY & 1a8euely Jumaed

2 X1aON3dd¥

UOHELISIIIIPY U] - PANWYT $] ON $31LIN3S $pieT]



06£v7 | S1EIL'G | gs58¢ | 98 699°1 LL 1l 95 110°¢ 0L ST £€ EIF'E v8 6 oy ¥29 7zl [B104, pULLD
\

00 86T 00 96§ 00z 00 LS 0£0 00 bt 0z 0 00 s6¥ 051 - : Buipe. ],
L 9s1 00 1kl 060 00 16 0L O 0008 0Z 0 - - - - S1011p3A])
- - - - - - - - - - - §1355Y JO UOIESHEIY
S viz £8 6bL 6t 8T LOT s12 00 201 oo SEOLT [4:31] 0z 9 710 suolEdusean]
Pl 95T [AXAXA L4 %4 85 ¥I1Z'1 98 95518 € 06 ¢ 85 [¢9'C [494 GZ 098 Di! Suiuyul] puL woNENSITLPY

arey AlRoK] 3 $I1H 3 SIH} 3 sIH 3 SIH k] SAH 10T YA WALIIS &

ofesaay 0L 0107 AV 61 WOHA
AOIYA A1 L U0A SISATVNY 1M 6 dIS
1210, j2o0ddngiunupy AINIFXA 1nIeuepy lsupey

O XIONFddY

UONESIBEWPY U] - PIRWE] M (] 0324€]) SPAY]




Appendix D

Introduction

The following mnformation 1s provided i connection with the Jomnt Adminustrators' rernuneranon and
disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case

Please refer to the masn body of the report
Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to thexr grade Support staff (te
secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it

Category 1 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Qut

Please refer-to the maimn body of the report

CATEGORY 1 DISBURSEMENTS

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses mcurred to 5 September 2011
on the next page




Thard Party payments from Escrow account

APPENDIA D

Travel 303275
Counet 2578
Presentation support 284 00
Subsistence 44 16
| Panting and copymg 57 84
Valuation 95,419 06
Professional fees & Services 220,175 00
Other 55816
Total 319,596 95
Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Category 1 Disbursements I
Travel 28 05
Professional Fees and Services 23,000 00
Presentation support 3200
Bordereaux 158 00
Total 23,218 05
Chutrchill Court Propco Lamuted
Category 1 Disbursements [
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00
Loyds Crown:-Chultern Limited -
Category 1 Disbursements 7
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36 00
Lovds Propco Holdco Limited
Category 1 Disbursements I
Bordereaux 26 00
Total 16 00
Crown Albany Care Limited
Category 1 Disbursements I
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00
Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Category 1 Disbursements
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00



APPENDIX D

Lovds Propco No 1 Limated

Category 1 Disbursements 7
Travel 479 11
Professional fees 26,625 00
Other 7,149 58
Total 34,253 69
Lovds Securities No 14 Limited

Category 1 Disbursements B

Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36 00
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Category 1 Disbursements 7
Travel 89 00
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 125 00
Loyds Careco UK Limited

Category 1 Disbursements 7
Bordereaux 16 00
Total 36 00




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to the creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 248A

If (a)wnthun 21 days of receipt of a progress report undex Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
(w)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), ot

(b) with the permmssion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the admurustrator for further informatton about remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-adminsstration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either (z)providing all of the mformation
asked for, or(b)so far as the admumstrator considers that(i)the time or cost of preparation
of the informaton would be excessive, or

- (u)disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistranon

oF might reasonably-be-expected-to-lead-to-viclence-agamst-any-person;-or

(ni)the admumstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
mformation,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragrapb (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(2)the gtving by the admunstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

(b)the expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just”




Appendix F

Creditors’ rights to challenge the joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permmussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the admunsstrator,

(b)the basss fixed for the admunistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
()expenses mcurred by the adminustrator,

15 ot are, n all the circumstances, excessive ot, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), nappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,

upon-recespt-ef-which-the-applicant may-require-the-court-to-hist-theapphcatonfora
without notice hearing If the application 1s not disimissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t
to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admumstrator 2 nouce

stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was entitled to

charge,

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration ata reduced rate or amount,

(<)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the admumstraton,

{e)an order that the admunustrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or

(c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration




